AGENDA
ATHENS CITY COUNCIL

TUESDAY, APRIL 18, 2017, 6:00 P.M.

I. CALL TO ORDER.
I1.  INVOCATION. (PERKINSON)
I1l. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
IV. ROLL CALL
V. MINUTES - March 21, 2017 — Regular Meeting
VI. COMMUNICATIONS
a.) Employee of the Quarter Presentation
b.) Miscellaneous Correspondence
VII.  PETITIONS AND REQUESTS
a.) Requests from Audience
VIIl. REPORTS
a.) Finance Department Report. (KEITH)
b.) Police Department Reports. (DAVIS)
c.) Fire Department Report. (DYER)
d.) Community Development Quarterly Report. (CASTEEL)
IX. CONSENT AGENDA

a.) Authorize extension of a contract with Truegreen for fertilization services
through June 30, 2018.

b.) Reappoint L. Michael Ingram to the Board of Adjustments & Appeals, term
expires April 21, 2021.

c.) Appoint Allen Carter (Coker), Shannon Alvey (Pelley), and Stephen Dick
(Perkinson) to the Council Advisory Committee, terms expire March 21,
2020.
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XI.

XIl.

X1,

d.) Reappoint Amy Arnwine (Raper) to the Council Advisory Committee, term
expires March 21, 2020.

e.) Reappoint Caroline Young to Keep McMinn Beautiful, term expires March 6,
2020.

f) Appoint Terrence Christensen to fill vacancy on Keep McMinn Beautiful, term
expires March 3, 2019.

g.) Reappoint Lynn Perkinson to the McMinn County Library Board, term expires
June 30, 2020.

ORDINANCES - None
OLD BUSINESS - None
NEW BUSINESS

a.) Consideration of proposed resolution adopting a public records policy.
(SUMNER)

b.) Manager’s Report.

ADJOURNMENT

BEER BOARD MEETING TO FOLLOW



City of Athens

Month of March 2017

Police Department Report to City Manager

Classification of Offenses

Offense Statistics

Offenses Reported

Part | - Crimes Against Persons This Month This Year Last Year to Date
1. Homicide 0 0 0
2. Sex Offense 0 5 4
3. Robbery 4 5 3
4, Assault 20 52 60
Part Il - Crime Against Property
5. Burglary 11 28 31
6. Theft 46 159 169
7. Motor Vehicle Theft 7 20 17
Moving Violations 399 1175 1430
Drugs 31 81 96
Arrests 89 249 241
Traffic Accident Statistics
Accidents Injuries
This This Last This This Year Last
Month Year Year to Month Year to
Date Date
Vehicle 65 179 155 7 17 28
Pedestrian 0 1 0 0 1 0
Other 9 36 40 3 9 7
Total 74 216 195 10 27 35
Priv. Prop. 26 86 77 0 2 2
Fatality Employment
This Month 0 Authorized Sworn Positions 31
This Year 0 Current Sworn Positions Filled 27
Last Year 0 Police Dept. Vacancies 4
Prepared: Submitted:
Amy B. Arnwine Rob Davis

City Clerk/Records Clerk

Interim Chief of Police

** Private Property accidents/injuries are included in above totals.




TYPE OF CALL

RESIDENTIAL
COMMERCIAL
INDUSTRIAL
GRASS

VEH FIRES
TRASH FIRES
VEH ACC
FALSE ALARMS
OTHERS
MUTUAL AID

TOTAL CALLS

SAVED VALUE

LOSSES
RESIDENTIAL
COMMERCIAL
INDUSTRIAL
VEHICLE
MISC
TOTALS

ST INSPECTIONS
SAFETY SURVEYS

VIOLATIONS
PUBLIC EDU

ATHENS FIRE DEPARTMENT
INCIDENT SUMMARY TO CITY MANAGER

FIREFIGHTER TRAINING

FULL TIME ACADEMIC
FULL TIME PRACTICAL

VOLUNTEER ACADEMIC
VOLUNTEER PRACTICAL

PERSONNEL
FULLTIME
VOLUNTEERS

MONTH OF

THIS MONTH LAST YEAR

0 4

1 1

0 0

1 0

2 2

1 3

10 5

13 11

25 30

0 0

53 56

$612,600 $564,400

$0 $62,200

$33,000 $1,000

$0 $0

$33,000 $2,300

$0 $1,700

$66,000 $67,200

7 0

31 30

68 60

50 230

1174 683

0 0

0 0

0 0
ALLOWANCE

MARCH

TYTD

179

$1,921,800

$0
$95,000
$0
$373,250
$400
$468,650

9
75

150
75

3819

o

EMPLOYED
22
10

2017

LYTD

143

$5,312,400

$62,200
$41,000
$0
$4,800
$1,700
$109,700

0
155

239
580

2359



