AGENDA

ATHENS CITY COUNCIL

TUESDAY, APRIL 18, 2017, 6:00 P.M.

- I. CALL TO ORDER.
- II. INVOCATION. (PERKINSON)
- III. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
- IV. ROLL CALL
- V. MINUTES March 21, 2017 Regular Meeting
- VI. COMMUNICATIONS
 - a.) Employee of the Quarter Presentation
 - b.) Miscellaneous Correspondence

VII. PETITIONS AND REQUESTS

a.) Requests from Audience

VIII. REPORTS

- a.) Finance Department Report. (**KEITH**)
- b.) Police Department Reports. (DAVIS)
- c.) Fire Department Report. (DYER)
- d.) Community Development Quarterly Report. (CASTEEL)

IX. CONSENT AGENDA

- a.) Authorize extension of a contract with Truegreen for fertilization services through June 30, 2018.
- b.) Reappoint L. Michael Ingram to the Board of Adjustments & Appeals, term expires April 21, 2021.
- c.) Appoint Allen Carter (**Coker**), Shannon Alvey (**Pelley**), and Stephen Dick (**Perkinson**) to the Council Advisory Committee, terms expire March 21, 2020.

Agenda – Athens City Council April 18, 2017 Page 2 of 2

- d.) Reappoint Amy Arnwine (**Raper**) to the Council Advisory Committee, term expires March 21, 2020.
- e.) Reappoint Caroline Young to Keep McMinn Beautiful, term expires March 6, 2020.
- f.) Appoint Terrence Christensen to fill vacancy on Keep McMinn Beautiful, term expires March 3, 2019.
- g.) Reappoint Lynn Perkinson to the McMinn County Library Board, term expires June 30, 2020.
- X. ORDINANCES None
- XI. OLD BUSINESS None

XII. NEW BUSINESS

- a.) Consideration of proposed resolution adopting a public records policy. (SUMNER)
- b.) Manager's Report.

XIII. ADJOURNMENT

BEER BOARD MEETING TO FOLLOW

City of Athens Month of March 2017

Police Department Report to City Manager Offense Statistics

Classification of Offenses

Offenses Reported

Part I - Crimes Against Persons	This Month	This Year	Last Year to Date	
1. Homicide	0	0		
2. Sex Offense	0	5	4	
3. Robbery	4	5	3	
4. Assault	20	52	60	
Part II - Crime Against Property				
5. Burglary	11	28	31	
6. Theft	46	159	169	
7. Motor Vehicle Theft	7	20	17	
Moving Violations	399	1175	1430	
Drugs	31	81	96	
Arrests	89	249	241	

Traffic Accident Statistics

Accidents

Injuries

	This Month	This Year	Last Year to Date	This Month	This Year	Last Year to Date	
Vehicle	65	179	155	7	17	28	
Pedestrian	0	1	0	0	1	0	
Other	9	36	40	3	9	7	
Total	74	216	195	10	27	35	
Priv. Prop.	26	86	77	0	2	2	

Fatality

This Month	0
This Year	0
Last Year	0

Employment

Authorized Sworn Positions	31
Current Sworn Positions Filled	27
Police Dept. Vacancies	4

Prepared: Amy B. Arnwine City Clerk/Records Clerk Submitted: Rob Davis

Interim Chief of Police

^{**} Private Property accidents/injuries are included in above totals.

ATHENS FIRE DEPARTMENT INCIDENT SUMMARY TO CITY MANAGER

		MONTH OF	MARCH	2017
TYPE OF CALL	THIS MONTH	LAST YEAR	TYTD	LYTD
RESIDENTIAL	0	4	0	4
COMMERCIAL	1	1	10	2
INDUSTRIAL	0	0	0	0
GRASS	1	0	3	1
VEH FIRES	2	2	6	5
TRASH FIRES	1	3	5	4
VEH ACC	10	5	28	23
FALSE ALARMS	13	11	50	31
OTHERS	25	30	77	73
MUTUAL AID	0	0	0	0
TOTAL CALLS	53	56	179	143
SAVED VALUE	\$612,600	\$564,400	\$1,921,800	\$5,312,400
LOSSES				
RESIDENTIAL	\$0	\$62,200	\$0	\$62,200
COMMERCIAL	\$33,000	\$1,000	\$95,000	\$41,000
INDUSTRIAL	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
VEHICLE	\$33,000	\$2,300	\$373,250	\$4,800
MISC	\$0	\$1,700	\$400	\$1,700
TOTALS	\$66,000	\$67,200	\$468,650	\$109,700
ST INSPECTIONS	7	0	9	0
SAFETY SURVEYS	31	30	75	155
VIOLATIONS	68	60	150	239
PUBLIC EDU	50	230	75	580
FIREFIGHTER TRA	INING			
FULL TIME ACADEMIC	1174	683	3819	2359
FULL TIME PRACTICAL	0	0	0	0
VOLUNTEER ACADEMIC	0	0	0	0
VOLUNTEER PRACTICAL	0	0	0	0
PERSONNEL FULLTIME	ALLO	DWANCE 22 25	EMPLOYED 22	
VOLUNTEERS		25	10	